
WEDNESDAY COOPER CITY HALL

FEBRUARY 13, 2013 9090 SOUTHWEST 50 PLACE

8:30 A.M. COOPER CITY, FLORIDA

1. EXPLANATION OF PROCEDURES BY SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

2. SWEARING IN

3. NOTICE OF VIOLATION HEARINGS

CASE #

37019A Justin C. Mahoney, 2495 N. Sparkman Avenue, Orange City, FL  32763

Location of Violation:  3302 Bridge Road, Cooper City, FL  

Notice of Violation: 12/20/2012 By: BSO Deputy Mitchell Li

Violation: City Code Section 15-2 Soliciting without a permit 

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. BSO Deputy Mitchell Li was 

present. FOV-Must pay $25 fine and $80 admin fee by 02/28/2013.

37020A Justin C. Mahoney, 2495 N. Sparkman Avenue, Orange City, FL  32763

Location of Violation:  11007 Boston Dr., Cooper City, FL  

Notice of Violation: 12/26/2012 By: BSO Deputy Mitchell Li

Violation: City Code Section 15-2 Soliciting without a permit REPEAT VIOLATION

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. BSO Deputy Mitchell Li was 

present. FOV-Must pay $25 fine and $80 admin fee by 02/28/2013.

41840A Alina Tomescu, 22 NW 62nd Street, Miami, FL  33142

Location of Violation:  4700 S. Flamingo Road

Notice of Violation: 12/24/2012 By: BSO Deputy Chris Lewellen

Violation: City Code Section 11-4, "Panhandling" 

REPEAT VIOLATION

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. BSO Deputy Chris Lewellen was 

present. FOV-Must pay $125 fine and $80 admin fee by 02/28/2013.

41841A Igna Unguio, 447 NW 82 Street, Miami, FL  33150

Location of Violation:  4700 S. Flamingo Road

Notice of Violation: 12/24/2012 By: BSO Deputy Chris Lewellen

Violation: City Code Section 11-4, "Panhandling" 

AGENDA

CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE HEARING
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Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. BSO Deputy Chris Lewellen was 

present. FOV-Must pay $125 fine and $80 admin fee by 02/28/2013.

41968A Eduardo I. Lopez, 3900 SW 51 Street, Apt. 2, Ft. Lauderdale, FL  33312

Location of Violation: 4700 South Flamingo Road, Cooper City, FL 33330

Notice of Violation: 12/31/2012 By: BSO CSIA James Marshall

Violation: City Code Section 17-16(b), "Parking places for handicapped persons - Prohibitions" - for 

parking in a handicap access zone without a placard.

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. BSO CSIA Jim Marshall was 

present. Must pay $252 fine and $80 admin fee by 02/28/2013. 

42057A Lorena Lumbi, 2980 NW 79 Street, #D410, Miami, FL 33147

Location of Violation:  South Flamingo Road/Griffin Road

Notice of Violation: 11/19/2012 By: BSO Deputy Jessica Abrams

Violation: City Code Section 11-4, "Panhandling"

Disposition: January 16, 2013 Hearing:  Renotice for February Hearing due to lack of proof of service.

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Renoticing to 03/20/2013 due to lack of service. Send to 

address with apartment number. 

42178A Audrey Osceola, 3007 Bogota Avenue, Cooper City, FL  33026

Location of Violation:  3007 Bogota Avenue, Cooper City, FL  33026

Notice of Violation: 1/3/2013 By: BSO CSIA Neil Berke

Violation: City Code Section 5-17 Loose Dog REPEAT VIOLATION

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. BSO CSIA Neil Berke was present. 

Must pay $25 fine and $500 admin fee immediately.

42179A Audrey Osceola, 3007 Bogota Avenue, Cooper City, FL  33026

Location of Violation:  3007 Bogota Avenue, Cooper City, FL  33026

Notice of Violation: 1/3/2013 By: BSO CSIA Neil Berke

Violation: City Code Section 5-17 Loose Dog REPEAT VIOLATION

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. BSO CSIA Neil Berke was 

present. Must pay $25 fine and $500 admin fee immediately.

42325A Susan Cameron, 140 SW 117 Avenue, Apt. Bldg. 4, 205 Pembroke Pines, FL 33025

Location of Violation:  4700 S Flamingo Road, Cooper City, FL 33330

Notice of Violation: 12/23/2012 By: BSO Deputy Wes Haber
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Violation: City Code Section 7-10, Parking in a Fire Zone

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Continue to 03/20/2013 due to lack of service.

42329A John Albert Reyna, 13408 SW 62 Street, Unit K110, Miami, FL  33183

Location of Violation:  4700 S Flamingo Road, Cooper City, FL 33330

Notice of Violation: 1/2/2013 By: BSO Deputy Wes Haber

Violation: City Code Section 17-16(b), "Parking places for handicapped persons - Prohibitions" - for 

no disabled placard.

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was present. BSO Deputy Wes Haber was present. 

Fine was waived. $80 admin fee was paid on 02/13/2013. Case Closed

02446 Cindy & Eloy Moran, 12370 SW 52 Street, Cooper City, FL  

Mailing Address:  3548 35 St. #2A, Astoria, NY  11106-1602

Notice of Violation: 10/22/2012 By: BSO Code Officer Mark Reale

Violation: City Code Section 6-40(a)(3), "Maintenance Standards - Exterior Building Condition" - failed to 

maintain awnings without rips and tears, east side.

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent was not present. Code Officer Reale was present. 

FOV-Must comply by 02/25/2013. If not then $250/day starting 02/25/2013. Must pay 

$80 admin fee by 02/25/13. 

02453 Mary Joan Reilly, 11288 SW 59 Ct., Cooper City, FL  33330

Notice of Violation: 11/9/2012 By: BSO Code Officer Mark Reale

Violation: City Code Section 6-40(a)(2), "Maintenance Standards - Exterior Premises Condition" - failed  

to maintain roof tiles in good condition-black mildew & dirt.

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Reale was present. 

FOV-Must comply by 02/28/2013. If not then $25/day starting 12/10/2012. Must pay $80 

admin fee by 02/28/13. 

02471 William Cook & Debra Neff, 10357 SW 50 St., Cooper City, FL  33328

Notice of Violation: 1/10/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Mark Reale

Violation: City Code Section 25-10(a), entitled "Parking in residential districts" which provides the 

restrictions for parking a commercial vehicle, RVs and Boats in a residentially zoned district.

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: William Cook was present. Code Officer Mark Reale was present. 

Fine was waived. $80 admin fee was paid on 02/13/2013. Case Closed

02478 Erick F. Jimenez, 5010 SW 123 Terrace, Cooper City, FL  33330

Notice of Violation: 12/18/2012 By: BSO Code Officer Mark Reale
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Violation: City Code Section 8-26, entitled "Placement of Receptacles,"

which provides that garbage receptacles must be stored in garage or rear behind fence.

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was present. Code Officer Mark Reale was present. 

Fine was waived. $80 admin fee was paid on 02/13/2013. Case Closed

02529 Paul Corbiere, 3840 NW 97 Avenue, Cooper City, FL  33024

Mailing Address:  3851 NW 97 Avenue, Cooper City, FL  33024

Notice of Violation: 1/9/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Lynn Duvall

Violation: City Code Section 8-38, entitled "Excessive undergrowth, accummulation of junk,

trash, etc. declared a public nuisance - prohibited." REPEAT VIOLATION

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was present amd admitted to the violation. BSO 

Code Officer Lynn Duvall was present. Must comply by 02/28/2013 if not complied then a 

$25/day fine will start 03/01/2013. Must pay $80 admin fee by 03/01/2013. 

02530 Stirling Office Park, Inc./DNS Property Management, 9700 Stirling Road, Cooper City, FL 33024

Mailing Address:  4350 SW 59 Avenue, Davie, FL  33314

Notice of Violation: 1/11/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Lynn Duvall

Violation: City Code Section 8-38, entitled "Excessive undergrowth, accummulation of junk,

trash, etc. declared a public nuisance - prohibited".  REPEAT VIOLATION

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Dennis Sobiewski-Property Manager was present and admitted 

to the violation. BSO Code Officer Lynn Duvall was present. FOV-Must comply (clean hedges 

and eradicate ferns) by 03/05/2013 if not complied then a $50/day fine will start from 

03/05/2013.  $80 administrative fee must be paid by 03/05/2013. Continue to 03/20/2013 

for status review.

B13-00002 Mohammad Sheikh, 11444 Hibbs Grove Drive, Cooper City, FL  33330

Notice of Violation: 1/24/2013 By: Building Official Ted Fowler

Violation: FBC Section 105.11.2 as adopted by City Code Section 6-7, provides that a permit must be

renewed to install a pool and associated electrical wiring.

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was present. Building Official Ted Fowler was 

present. Must comply (apply for permit and final Inspection) by 04/01/2013 if not complied 

then $25/day starting 02/13/2013. Must pay $80 admin fee by 03/15/2013. Continue 

to 03/20/2013 for status review. 

C12-00003 Ace In The Hole Investigations, 12162 SW 51 Place, Cooper City, FL  33330

Notice of Violation: 12/4/2012 By: LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper

Violation: Sec 9-1 Tax Receipt Required- failure to obtain a LBTR. Sent NOV on 12/4/2012 stating 

must pay $66.00 or submit proof of dissolution within 10 days.

Paid LBTR on 1/7/2013
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Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper was 

present. Must pay $80 admin fee by 02/28/2013. 

C12-00006 American Shutter Assurance, Inc., 4911 SW 101 Avenue, Cooper City, FL  33328

Notice of Violation: 12/4/2012 By: LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper

Violation: Sec 9-1 Tax Receipt Required- failure to obtain a LBTR. Sent NOV on 12/4/2012 stating 

must pay $66.00 or submit proof of dissolution within 10 days.

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper was 

present. Must pay $80 admin fee by 02/28/2013. Business dissolved.

C12-00007 Andrew Steinford, 5532 SW 88 Terrace, Cooper City, FL  33328

Notice of Violation: 12/4/2012 By: LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper

Violation: Sec 9-1 Tax Receipt Required- failure to obtain a LBTR. Sent NOV on 12/4/2012 stating 

must pay $55.00 or submit proof of dissolution within 10 days.

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent was not present. LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper 

was present. Must pay $80 admin fee  and pay $55.00 or submit a notarized statement 

stating no longer in business by 02/28/2013. 

C12-00008 Bedgood Pressure Washing, 9113 SW 52 Street, Cooper City, FL  33328

Notice of Violation: 12/4/2012 By: LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper

Violation: Sec 9-1 Tax Receipt Required- failure to obtain a LBTR. Sent NOV on 12/4/2012 stating 

must pay $55.00 or submit proof of dissolution within 10 days.

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper was 

present. Must pay $80 admin fee  and pay $55.00 or submit a notarized statement stating 

no longer in business by 02/28/2013. 

C12-00012 Classic Painters, Inc., 9113 SW 52 Street, Cooper City, FL  33328

Notice of Violation: 12/4/2012 By: LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper

Violation: Sec 9-1 Tax Receipt Required- failure to obtain a LBTR. Sent NOV on 12/4/2012 stating 

must pay $55.00 or submit proof of dissolution within 10 days.

Paid LBTR on 12/26/2012

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper 

was present. Fov- Must pay $80 admin fee by 02/28/2013. 

C12-00018 Done Right Home Inspections, Inc., 5038 SW 94 Avenue, Cooper City, FL  33328

Notice of Violation: 12/4/2012 By: LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper

Violation: Sec 9-1 Tax Receipt Required- failure to obtain a LBTR. Sent NOV on 12/4/2012 stating 
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must pay $55.00 or submit proof of dissolution within 10 days.

Paid LBTR on 1/25/13

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper was 

present. Fov- Must pay $80 admin fee by 02/28/2013. 

C12-00019 Erika Mello, 4992 SW 123 Terrace, Cooper City, FL  33330

Notice of Violation: 12/4/2012 By: LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper

Violation: Sec 9-1 Tax Receipt Required- failure to obtain a LBTR. Sent NOV on 12/4/2012 stating 

must pay $55.00 or submit proof of dissolution within 10 days.

Dissolved Business 01/28/2013.

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper was

present. FOV- Must pay $80 admin fee by 02/28/2013. 

C12-00031 Lindsey Albert, 5221 SW 91 Avenue, Cooper City, FL  33328

Mailing Address:  5191 SW 109 Avenue, Davie, FL  33328

Notice of Violation: 12/4/2012 By: LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper

Violation: Sec 9-1 Tax Receipt Required- failure to obtain a LBTR. Sent NOV on 12/4/2012 stating 

must pay $124.00 or submit proof of dissolution within 10 days.

Paid LBTR on 1/7/2013

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper was 

present. FOV- Must pay $80 admin fee by 02/28/2013. 

C12-00037 Ortiz Realty, Inc., 5272 SW 123 Avenue, Cooper City, FL  33330

Mailing Address:  4301 S. Flamingo Road, #106-117, Cooper City, FL  33330

Notice of Violation: 12/4/2012 By: LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper

Violation: Sec 9-1 Tax Receipt Required- failure to obtain a LBTR. Sent NOV on 12/4/2012 stating 

must pay $110.00 or submit proof of dissolution within 10 days.

LBTR paid 01/08/2013

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was present. LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper was 

present. FOV- Must pay $80 admin fee by 02/25/2013. 

C12-00038 PDLAW, LLC, 5110 SW 101 Avenue, Cooper City, FL 33328

Notice of Violation: 12/4/2012 By: LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper

Violation: Sec 9-1 Tax Receipt Required- failure to obtain a LBTR. Sent NOV on 12/4/2012 stating 

must pay $66.00 or submit proof of dissolution within 10 days.

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper was 

present. Must pay $80 admin fee and pay $66.00 or submit proof of voluntary dissolution by 

02/28/2013. 
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C12-00040 Quick Recovery Group Inc., 9444 SW 52 Court, Cooper City, FL  33328

Notice of Violation: 12/4/2012 By: LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper

Violation: Sec 9-1 Tax Receipt Required- failure to obtain a LBTR. Sent NOV on 12/4/2012 stating 

must pay $55.00 or submit proof of dissolution within 10 days.

Paid LBTR on 12/26/2012

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper was 

present. FOV- Must pay $80 admin fee by 02/28/2013. 

C12-00049 XYZ Speech and Language Therapy, 5703 SW 87 Avenue, Cooper City, FL  33328

Notice of Violation: 12/4/2012 By: LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper

Violation: Sec 9-1 Tax Receipt Required- failure to obtain a LBTR. Sent NOV on 12/4/2012 stating 

must pay $66.00 or submit proof of dissolution within 10 days.

Complied with an email discussion between a representative of Sunbiz.

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper was 

present. FOV- Must pay $80 admin fee by 02/28/2013

C12-00050 Yorky's Love Corp., 10111 NW 35 Street, Cooper City, FL  33024

Notice of Violation: 12/4/2012 By: LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper

Violation: Sec 9-1 Tax Receipt Required- failure to obtain a LBTR. Sent NOV on 12/4/2012 stating 

must pay $55.00 or submit proof of dissolution within 10 days.

Paid LBTR on 2/11/2012

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was present. LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper was 

present. Must $80 admin fee by 03/15/2013. Paid $80 admin fee on 02/13/2013. Case Closed

C12-00051 Your Private Handyman, 3706 Beach Way, Cooper City, FL  33026

Notice of Violation: 12/4/2012 By: LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper

Violation: Sec 9-1 Tax Receipt Required- failure to obtain a LBTR. Sent NOV on 12/4/2012 stating 

must pay $55.00 or submit proof of dissolution within 10 days.

Paid LBTR on 1/4/2012

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper was 

present. FOV- Must pay $80 admin fee by 02/28/2013. 

C12-00054 Bogart's Bagel, 2621 N. Hiatus Road, Cooper City, FL  33026

Notice of Violation: 12/4/2012 By: LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper

Violation: Sec 9-1 Tax Receipt Required- failure to obtain a LBTR. Sent NOV on 12/4/2012 stating 

must pay $266.00 or submit proof of dissolution within 10 days.

Paid LBTR on 1/25/2013
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Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper was

present. FOV- Must pay $80 admin fee by 02/28/2013. 

C12-00061 Subway/B-Way, Inc., 2501 N. Hiatus Road, Cooper City, FL  33026

Mailing Address: 1502 NW 139 Avenue, Pembroke Pines, FL  33028

Notice of Violation: 12/4/2012 By: LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper

Violation: Sec 9-1 Tax Receipt Required- failure to obtain a LBTR. Sent NOV on 12/4/2012 stating 

must pay $266.00 or submit proof of dissolution within 10 days.

Paid LBTR on 1/25/2013

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper was 

present. FOV- Must pay $80 admin fee by 02/28/2013. 

C12-00062 Sunshine Gasoline Dist., Inc., 11173 Sheridan Street, Cooper City, FL  33026

Mailing Address: 1650 NW 87 Avenue, Miami, FL  33172

Notice of Violation: 12/4/2012 By: LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper

Violation: Sec 9-1 Tax Receipt Required- failure to obtain a LBTR. Sent NOV on 12/4/2012 stating 

 must pay $277.00 or submit proof of dissolution within 10 days.

Paid LBTR on 01/29/2013.

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper was 

present. Case Dismissed.

C12-00066 South Florida Nursing Uniforms, LLC, 2601 Hiatus Road, Cooper City, FL  33026

Notice of Violation: 12/4/2012 By: LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper

Violation: Sec 9-1 Tax Receipt Required- failure to obtain a LBTR. Sent NOV on 12/4/2012 stating 

must pay $354.00 or submit proof of dissolution within 10 days.

Paid LBTR on 01/09/2013.

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper was 

present. FOV- Must pay $80 admin fee by 02/28/2013. 

C12-00070 Act Now Realty, 10400 Griffin Road, Suite 303A, Cooper City, FL  33328

Notice of Violation: 12/4/2012 By: LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper

Violation: Sec 9-1 Tax Receipt Required- failure to obtain a LBTR. Sent NOV on 12/4/2012 stating 

must pay $270.00 or submit proof of dissolution within 10 days.

Paid LBTR on 01/04/2013.

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. LBTR Specialist Erika Cooper was 

present. FOV- Must pay $80 admin fee by 02/28/2013.
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4. IMPOSITION OF FINE HEARINGS

02284 Linet Family Limited Partnership, 9800 Griffin Road., Cooper City, FL 33328

Mailing Address: 9610 Griffin Road., Cooper City, FL 33328

Notice of Violation: 9/28/2012 By: BSO Code Officer Belinda Graham

Violation: City Code Section 6-40(a)(1), "Maintenance Standards - Exterior Building Condition" - failed

to maintain exterior walls and surfaces in good condition to prevent deterioration. 

Posted at Property & City Hall

Disposition: December 19, 2012 Hearing:  Respondent was not present. Code Officer Belinda Graham 

and Lynn Duvall were present. FOV- Must comply by 01/08/2013 if not then a $250/day fine 

will begin from 10/12/2012 until compliance. $80 admin fee must be paid by 01/08/2013. 

No AF payment received.

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Harry Linet was present. Code Officer Graham was present.

 Certification of Fine and Admin Fee.

02303 Karen Patlak, 9432 SW 52 Court, Cooper City, 33328

Notice of Violation: 7/5/2012 By: BSO Code Officer Lynn Duvall

Violation: City Code Section 6-40(b)(4), "Maintenance Standards - Exterior Premises Condition" - failed  

to keep exterior premises free of nuisances, unsafe or unsightly conditions by allowing holes in 

driveway/apron.

Posted to Property & City Hall

Disposition: September 19, 2012 Hearing: Respondent was present and admitted to the violation. Code 

Officer Lynn Duvall was present.  Violation was upheld. Has 30 days to comply.  Must pay $25 

fine and $80 admin fee by 10/19/2012. Continue to 10/17/2012 for status review.

Disposition: October 17, 2012 Hearing:  Respondent was present and paid the $25 fine and $80 

administrative fee.  Case continued to 11/14/12 hearing for status update.

Disposition: November 14, 2012 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Lynn Duvall was 

present. Violation was upheld. Must comply by 11/21/2012 if not then $150/day will start 

10/18/2012. Must pay $80 admin fee by 12/14/2012. 

Disposition: December 19, 2012 Hearing: Respondent was present. Code Officer Lynn Duvall was present. 

Must pay $80 admin fee by 01/11/2013.  No AF payment received.

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: $80 admin fee paid 02/13/2013. Case Closed

02338 Roland Smith c/o Thomson Reuters Pts., 9641 NW 28 Street, Cooper City,FL 33328

Notice of Violation: 10/3/2012 By: BSO Officer Lynn Duvall

Violation: City Code Section 8-38, entitled "Excessive undergrowth, accummulation of junk,

trash, etc. declared a public nuisance - prohibited" - which provides that grass allowed to grow 
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in excess of six inches in height is a prohibited public nuisance. 

Posted at Property & City Hall

Disposition: December 19, 2012 Hearing:  Respondent was not present. Code Officer Lynn Duvall was 

present. FOV- Violation has been complied. Must pay $250 fine and $80 admin fee by 

01/18/2013.  No payment received.

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Renoticed for 03/20/2013 due to lack of service.

02342 Soo Bak & Son M Park, 9780 SW 55 Court, Cooper City, 33328

Notice of Violation: 8/7/2012 By: BSO Code Officer Lynn Duvall

Violation: City Code Section 23-90, "Fences, walls, and Hedges" - failed to maintain fences

in structurally sound or aestheically attractive manner.

Posted to Property & City Hall

Disposition: October 17, 2012 Hearing:  Respondent  was present.  Case continued to the 11/14/12

hearing.

Disposition: November 14, 2012 Hearing: Respondent was present. BSO Code Officer Lynn Duvall was 

present. FOV- Must comply by 12/14/2012. Must pay $80 admin fee by 12/14/2012. Continue 

to 12/19/2012. 

Disposition: December 19, 2012 Hearing:  Must apply for permit and final inspection to install new fence. 

Must obtain the permit by 01/18/2013.  Must obtain final inspection by 02/18/2013. 

If not complied then $50/day fine begin from 12/14/12. $80 admin fee was paid 12/17/2012.

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was present. Code Officer Duvall was present. 

Certification of Fine. Return to 03/20/2013 for status review.

02343 Soo Bak & Son M Park, 9780 SW 55 Court, Cooper City, 33328

Notice of Violation: 8/7/2012 By: BSO Code Officer Lynn Duvall

Violation: City Code Section 8-38, entitled "Excessive undergrowth, accummulation of junk,

trash, etc. declared a public nuisance - prohibited" - which provides that grass allowed to grow 

in excess of six inches in height is a prohibited public nuisance. 

Posted to Property & City Hall

Disposition: October 17, 2012 Hearing:  Respondent  was present.  Case continued to the 11/14/12

hearing.

Disposition: November 14, 2012 Hearing: Respondent was present. BSO Code Officer Lynn Duvall 

was present. FOV- Must comply by 12/14/2012.  $80 admin fee was waived. 

Continue to 12/19/2012. 

Disposition: December 19, 2012 Hearing: Respondent was present. Code Officer Lynn Duvall was present. 

Must comply by 01/18/2013. If not complied $50/day will begin 12/14/2012.  
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Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was present. Code Officer Duvall was present. 

Certification of Fine. Return to 03/20/2013 for status review.

02363 CNL Restaurant Net Lease Properties II, Inc., 11091 Sheridan Street., Cooper City, FL 33330

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 961026., Fort Worth, TX 76161-0026

Notice of Violation: 10/2/2012 By: BSO Code Officer Belinda Graham

Violation: City Code Section 6-32(k), "General Maintenance" for failure to maintain commercial development 

walls in a clean condition. Mold/Mildew

Disposition: December 19, 2012 Hearing: Respondent not present. Code Officer Belinda Graham was 

present. Violation is complied. FOV- Must pay $250 fine & $80 admin fee by 01/18/2013. 

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Graham was 

present. Certification of fine

02443 Lisa & Gil Krohn, 4962 SW 105 Way., Cooper City, FL 33328

Mailing Address: PO Box 15323., Fort Lauderdale, FL 33318

Notice of Violation: 10/16/2012 By: BSO Code Officer Mark Reale

Violation: City Code Section 6-40(b), "Maintenance Standards - Exterior Premises Condition" - failed to 

keep exterior premises free of nuisances, unsafe or unsightly conditions by allowing green stagnant pool 

water to form.

Posted at Property & City Hall

Disposition: December 19, 2012 Hearing: Respondent not present. Code Officer Mark Reale was present. 

FOV- Must pay $250/day fine that begins on 10/30/12 until compliance & $80 admin fee by 

01/18/2013. City to assume maintenance which shall become a separate lien.  

Per Mark (Code) property maintained on 02/04/2013 according to Public Works.

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Reale was present. 

Certification of Fine from 10/30/12-02/04/13.

02444 Lisa & Gil Krohn, 4962 SW 105 Way., Cooper City, FL 33328

Mailing Address: PO Box 15323., Fort Lauderdale, FL 33318

Notice of Violation: 10/16/2012 By: BSO Code Officer Mark Reale

Violation: City Code Section 8-38, entitled "Excessive undergrowth, accummulation of junk,

trash, etc. declared a public nuisance - prohibited" - which provides that grass allowed to grow 

in excess of six inches in height and excessive accumulation of undergrowth are prohibited public nuisances.

(unattended grass & weeds) Posted at Property & City Hall

Disposition: December 19, 2012 Hearing: Respondent not present. Code Officer Mark Reale was present. 

FOV- Must pay $250/day fine that begins on 10/30/12 until compliance & $80 admin fee by 

01/18/2013. City to assume maintenance which shall become a separate lien. 

Mark(Code) verified on phone 01/30/2013-City started to maintain property 01/22/2013.
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Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent not present. Code Officer Reale was present. 

Certification of Fine from 10/30/12-01/22/13.

02449 Maria C. Mata, 5141 SW 101 Avenue., Cooper City, FL 33328

Notice of Violation: 10/29/2012 By: BSO Code Officer Mark Reale

Violation: City Code Section 8-38, entitled "Excessive undergrowth, accummulation of junk,

trash, etc. declared a public nuisance - prohibited" - which provides that grass allowed to grow 

in excess of six inches in height and excessive accumulation of undergrowth are prohibited public nuisances.

Posted at Property & City Hall

Disposition: December 19, 2012 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Mark Reale was 

present. Violation is complied. Must pay $80 admin fee by 01/18/2013. 

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Reale was present. 

Certification of Admin Fee

02476 Allen & Linda Nattboy, 10290 Grove Lane., Cooper City, FL 33328

Notice of Violation: 11/8/2012 By: BSO Code Officer Mark Reale

Violation: City Code Section 8-38, entitled "Excessive undergrowth, accummulation of junk,

trash, etc. declared a public nuisance - prohibited" - which provides that grass allowed to grow 

in excess of six inches in height and excessive accumulation of undergrowth are prohibited public nuisances.

REPEAT VIOLATION 

Disposition: December 19, 2012 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Mark Reale was 

present. Request for continuance has been denied. Violation is not complied. Must pay 

$100/day beginning 11/08/2012 citing 3 prior violations on the property until December 20, 2012. 

Must pay $80 admin fee by 01/18/2013.  

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Reale was present. 

Certification of Fine from 11/08/12-12/20/12

02517 Christine & Brett Velez-Stone, 5112 SW 92 Terrace., Cooper City, FL 33328

Mailing Address: 1310 SW 2 Court  #106., Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312

Notice of Violation: 11/7/2012 By: BSO Code Officer Lynn Duvall

Violation: City Code Section 8-38, entitled "Excessive undergrowth, accummulation of junk,

trash, etc. declared a public nuisance - prohibited" - which provides that grass allowed to grow 

in excess of six inches in height and excessive accumulation of undergrowth are prohibited public nuisances.

Disposition: December 19, 2012 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Lynn Duvall was 

present. Property is vacant. Must pay a fine of $250/day starting 11/21/2012 until 

compliance. An $80 admin fee by 01/18/2013. City to assume maintainance of the property. 

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Duvall was present.
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 Certification of Fine from 11/21/12-02/07/13.

B12-00019 SPG Cooper City TR, 12240-12330 SW 53 Street, Ste. 709-710, Cooper City, FL 

Mailing Address: 1 Tower Bridge 100 Front St., #1370 West Conshochocken, PA  19428

Notice of Violation: 10/11/2012 By: Building Official Ted Fowler

Violation: FBC Section 105.1 as adopted by City Code Section 6-7, provides that a permit is

required to remodel the interior tenant space.

Posted Notice of Certification of fine to the property address and City Hall

Prior to November Hearing: Letter requesting continuance from Attorney representing Respondent 

received by City Clerk's Office.

Disposition: November 14, 2012 Hearing:  Repondent was present (Alisha Eutsey). Building Official Fowler 

was present. Must submit drawings & permits by 12/14/2012. Must pay $80 admin fee by 

12/14/2012. Continue to 12/19/12. 

Disposition: December 19, 2012 Hearing: Respondent was present (Alisha Eutsey). Must submit plans 

and drawings by 02/02/2013. Permits must be issued by 03/04/2013. Continue to 02/13/2013 

hearing for status review. Admin fee still owed. 

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was present. Building Official Fowler was present. 

Must comply by 03/15/2013 with the permitting requirement. Continue to 03/20/2013 for 

status review.

5. REDUCTION OF FINE HEARINGS

02080 Robert and Sarah A. Goldman, 5862 SW 88 Terrace., Cooper City, FL  33328

Notice of Violation: 1/4/2012 By:  Belinda Graham, Code Enforcement Officer

Violation: City Code Section 23-90(i), entitled "Fence Disrepair Maintenance"-Failed to maintain fence 

in structurally sound or aesthetically attractive manner.

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing was posted to the property and City Hall on 03/02/2012.

Disposition: March 21, 2012 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Belinda Graham was 

present. Violation was upheld. $80 admin fee must be paid by 04/20/2012. Must comply 

by 04/20/2012. If not complied, then starting 04/21/2012 $250/day.

Disposition: May 16, 2012 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Belinda Graham was 

present. Violation is not complied. Certification of Fine $250/day beginning on 04/21 until 

compliance and $80 admin fee.  Complied 7/9/12.

February 5, 2013:  Title Professionals Corp., requested reduction of fine hearing 

total accrued fines (79 days @ $250/day =$19,750 + $80 Administrative Fee + $45.50 

recording/release of lien fees) $19,875.50.

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing:  Eninna from the Listing Office was present. Code Officer 

Belinda Graham was present. $80 admin fee was paid 02/13/2013. Fine was reduced to
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 $6000.00. Must be paid within 3 business days of closing or 03/1/2013 with a cashier's check. 

If not paid then fine amount will revert back to the full original amount.

02081 Robert and Sarah A. Goldman, 5862 SW 88 Terrace., Cooper City, FL  33328

Notice of Violation: 1/4/2012 By:  Belinda Graham, Code Enforcement Officer

Violation: City Code Section 6-40(a), "Maintenance Standards" -Exterior Building Conditions - failed to 

maintain exterior wall surfaces in good condition and prevent deterioration. 

Disposition: March 21, 2012 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Belinda Graham was 

present. Violation was upheld. $80 admin fee must be paid by 04/20/2012. Must comply by 

04/20/2012. If not complied, then starting 04/21/2012 $250/day.

Disposition: May 16, 2012 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Belinda Graham was present.

Violation is not complied. Certification of Fine $250/day begining on 04/21/12 until 

compliance and $80 admin fee.  Complied 7/26/12.

February 5, 2013:  Title Professionals Corp., requested hearing for reduction of fine 

total accrued fines (96 days @ $250/day =$24,000 + $80 Administrative Fee + $45.50 

recording/release of lien fees) $24,125.50.

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Eninna from the Listing Office was present. Code Officer 

Belinda Graham was present. $80 admin fee was paid 02/13/2013. Fine was reduced to 

$6000.00. Must be paid within 3 business days of closing or 03/1/2013 with a cashier's check.

 If not paid then fine amount will revert back to the full original amount

02082 Robert and Sarah A. Goldman, 5862 SW 88 Terrace., Cooper City, FL  33328

Notice of Violation: 1/4/2012 By:  Belinda Graham, Code Enforcement Officer

Violation: City Code Section 8-38, entitled "Excessive undergrowth, accummulation of junk,

trash, etc. declared a public nuisance - prohibited" - which provides that grass allowed to grow 

in excess of six inches in height is a prohibited public nuisance. 

NOH was posted to the property and City Hall on 02/03/2012.

Disposition: February 15, 2012 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Graham was present. 

Violation was complied on 02/03/12. Needs to pay $80 admin fee by 03/16/2012. Continue to 

03/21/2012.  

Disposition: March 21, 2012 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Belinda Graham was 

present. Certification of Fine for $80 admin fee.

February 5, 2013:  Title Professionals Corp., requested hearing for reduction of fine 

total due ($80 Administrative Fee + $45.50 recording/release of lien fees) $125.50.

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Eninna from the Listing Office was present. Code Officer 

Belinda Graham was present. $80 admin fee was paid 02/13/2013. Fine was reduced to 

$6000.00. Must be paid within 3 business days of closing or 03/1/2013 with a cashier's check.
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 If not paid then fine amount will revert back to the full original amount

B10-00016 Prince of Cooper City, LLC and Oriental Therapy Center, LLC, 8771 Stirling Road

Mailing: 17395 N. Bay Rd., #108, Sunny Isles Beach, FL  33160

Notice of Violation: 10/18/2010 By:  Ted Fowler, Building Official

Violation: Florida Building Code Section 105.1 as adopted by City Code Section 6-7,

which provides that a permit is required for the interior tenant improvement.

Disposition: December 15, 2010 Hearing: Must apply for a permit and pay $80 admin 

fee within 30 days. Status review at the 1/19/11 hearing.

Disposition: January 19, 2011 Hearing:  Continue to 2/16/11 hearing and pay $80

admin fee by 1/29/11.

Disposition: February 16, 2011 Hearing:  Certification of Fine at $100/day beginning

1/29/11 and $80 Administrative Fee

February 8, 2013:  Prince of Cooper City, LLC requested reduction of fine hearing

total accrued fines (327 days @ $100/day =$32,700 + $80 Administrative Fee + $45.50 

recording/release of lien fees) $32,825.50.

Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Mr. Gadali was present. Building Official Fowler was present. 

Fine was reduced to $10,000. Must be paid by 03/25/2013 with a cashier's check. If not paid 

then amount will revert back to the full original amount and respondent can return to the

 03/20/2013 for further review.

B11-00002 Prince of Cooper City, LLC & Inna Dance Studio, 8685 Stirling Road

Mailing: 17395 N. Bay Rd., #108, Sunny Isles Beach, FL  33160

Notice of Violation: 2/17/2011 By:  Ted Fowler, Building Official

Violation: Florida Building Code Section 105.1 as adopted by City Code Section 6-7,

which provides that a permit is required for the interior tenant improvement.

Disposition: March 16, 2011 Hearing: Continue to 04/20/11.

Disposition: April 20, 2011 Hearing:  Continued to 5/18/11.

Disposition: May 18, 2011 Hearing:  Violation upheld.  Must comply and pay $80 Administrative

Fee by 6/17/11 or $100/day fine thereafter. Mr. Fowler to call owner.

Disposition: July 20, 2011 Hearing: Mr. Gadali (Owner of Prince of CC) was present. Certification of Fines 

for fines beginning 06/18/2011 of $100/day and $80 admin fee

February 8, 2013:  Prince of Cooper City, LLC requested reduction of fine hearing

total accrued fines (289 days @ $100/day =$28,900 + $80 Administrative Fee + $28.50 

recording/release of lien fees) $29,008.50.
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Disposition: February 13, 2013 Hearing: Mr. Gadali was present. Building Official Fowler was present. 

Fine was reduced to $15,000. It must be paid by 03/25/2013. If not paid the amount will 

revert back to the full original amount and respondent can return to the 03/20/2013 hearing 

for further review.

One or more members of the City Commission and/or advisory boards of the City may be in attendance at the Special 

Magistrate proceedings. 

Evidence

If you obtain an attorney, you or your attorney should notify the Special Magistrate Clerk in writing of the representation at 

least five (5) working days prior to your hearing.

Any person requiring auxiliary aids and services to participate in this proceeding should contact the Office of the Clerk to the 

Special Magistrate at (954) 434-4300, ext. 250, at least forty-eight (48) hours prior to the hearing.

Respondents shall be strictly limited to presenting evidence and testimony to those matters specifically set forth within their 

written statement, as noticed in the Notice of Hearing Before Special Magistrate.

In general, evidence which is relevant will be admitted if, in the opinion of the Special Magistrate, it is the type of evidence

upon which reasonable and responsible persons would normally rely in the conduct of everyday business and other affairs.

Relevant evidence is evidence which tends to prove or disprove a matter in issue.
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